

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

145 EAST HARMON II TRUST,
ANTHONY TAN AS TRUSTEE OF
THE 145 EAST HARMON II
TRUST,

Appellants,

vs.

THE RESIDENCES AT MGM
GRAND – TOWER A OWNERS'
ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jun 27 2019 12:21 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

No. 75920

**APPEAL FROM POST-STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL ORDER
AWARDING ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS;
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA;
HONORABLE MARK B. BAILUS**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID J. KAPLAN (Bar No. 14022)
5538 S. Eastern Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Telephone: (702) 948-9770 ext. 2020
Email: djkaplan5@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellants 145 EAST
HARMON II TRUST and ANTHONY
TAN AS TRUSTEE OF THE 145 EAST
HARMON II TRUST

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

145 EAST HARMON II TRUST,
ANTHONY TAN AS TRUSTEE OF
THE 145 EAST HARMON II
TRUST,

Appellants,

vs.

THE RESIDENCES AT MGM
GRAND – TOWER A OWNERS'
ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

No. 75920

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Association Does Not Dispute Any Fact Pertinent to the Issues in
 this Appeal.....3

 II. The Association’s Extensive Argument that the Trust Brought or
 Maintained a Lawsuit Against it without a Reasonable Basis Is
 Irrelevant and Incorrect5

 III. The Association Cannot Properly be Considered a Prevailing Party
 Under NRS 18.010(2) and NRS 18.020.....7

 A. The District Court’s Determination that the Association Is the
 Prevailing Party Is Subject to De Novo Review.....7

 B. The District Court’s Finding that the Association Is the
 Prevailing Party Conflicts with Nevada Supreme Court
 Precedent.....7

 C. NRCP 11 Is Not an Alternative Basis for Affirming the District
 Court’s Award of Costs and Fees; Instead, it Is a Basis for
 Reversal.....18

 D. If the Court Finds that the Association is Not the Prevailing
 Party, the Association is Not Entitled to its District Court Costs
 21

 IV. The Association’s Argument as to the Reasonableness of its Own Fees
 Is Entirely Conclusory22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (BASED UPON NRAP FORM 9).....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	22, 23, 24
<i>County of Clark v. Blanchard Constr. Co.</i> , 653 P.2d 1217 (1982).....	16
<i>Cummings v. Charter Hosp. of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 111 Nev. 639, 896 P.2d 1137 (1995).....	13
<i>Dimick v. Dimick</i> , 102 Nev. 402, 915 P.2d 254 (1996).....	18
<i>Doud v. Las Vegas Hilton Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 1096, 864 P.2d 796 (1993).....	22
<i>Home Sav. Ass'n v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 109 Nev. 558, 854 P.2d 851 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 116 Nev. 424, 996 P.2d 416 (2000).....	11
<i>Lighthouse v. Great Western Land & Cattle Corp.</i> , 88 Nev. 55, 93 P.2d 296 (1972).....	13
<i>MB America Inc. v. Alaska Pacific Leasing Co.</i> , 367 P.3d 1286 (2016).....	13
<i>Northern Nevada Homes, LLC v. GL Construction Inc.</i> , 422 P.3d 1234 (2018).....	14

Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n,
117 Nev. 948,
35 P.3d 964 (2001).....16

Sun Realty v. District Court,
542 P.2d 1072 (1973).....16

Works v. Kuhn,
103 Nev. 65,
732 P.2d 1373 (1987)..... passim

Statutes

NRS 18.010..... passim

NRS 18.020..... 1, 5, 7, 22

NRS 18.110.....21

Rules

NRAP 3A11

NRCP 11 18, 19, 20
